
Section 3030.205  Changes in Multitype Library System Membership Status

a)	The State Librarian shall recognize the existing status of system membership as of the effective date of this Part.

b)	Changes in membership status may be a result of voluntary withdrawal by a member library, library closure, failure of a developmental library to address full membership status, suspension of a member library for failure to meet certification requirements, or failure of a library to meet membership requirements of this Part or the requirements of the system policies, as approved by the State Librarian.

c)	If a library no longer qualifies as a developmental library and has not gained full membership, the library can reapply for system membership as a full member library at any time.  

d)	If a library no longer meets certification requirements as a full member or fails to address system membership requirements, the library can reapply for system membership as a full member library at any time.

e)	A system must submit notification of any change in a library's membership status and shall request approval in writing from the Illinois State Librarian for any change in membership status.  This notification shall be to the State Librarian and shall be submitted within seven business days after the system board's action regarding the member library's status.   The letter from the State Librarian stipulating the change in membership status will specify the effective date.  The library system shall also notify library system members and other library systems of the suspension for delivery, reciprocal borrowing, interlibrary loan, Local Library System Automation Program participation and other system services. 

f)	The membership of libraries that fail to meet annual certification requirements, as specified in this Part, will be terminated as of July 1 of the current calendar year if membership requirements are not met by that date.  All system services shall cease, including participation in a Local Library System Automation Program.

g)	Membership will terminate immediately for libraries that close or request to drop system membership.  The library or its governing authority should send a letter to the library system director, with a copy to the Illinois State Library director, formally withdrawing from system membership.  

[bookmark: _GoBack]h)	Within 60 days from withdrawal of membership from a library system, all materials and equipment purchased with library system headquarters funds and on deposit at the withdrawing library shall be returned to the system administrative headquarters.
